

No. 21-296

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMN SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VERNA CLARKE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW B. HAYES
KYE D. PAWLENKO
HAYES PAWLENKO LLP
1414 Fair Oaks Avenue
Suite 2B
South Pasadena, CA 91030
(626) 808-4357

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondents

November 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	2
Factual background	4
Procedural background.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The decision below is consistent with the decisions of other federal courts and this Court.....	14
A. The decision below is fully consistent with <i>Kisor</i> and <i>Skidmore</i>	14
B. The court of appeals decisions cited below are fully consistent with <i>Kisor</i> and <i>Skidmore</i>	18
II. The court of appeals’ case-specific inquiry broke no new ground and reached the correct result. ...	20
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Mountain Masonry, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16CV00042, 2018 WL 259773 (W.D. Va. Jan. 2, 2018)	23
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	14, 15
<i>Baouch v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2018)	12, 19, 29
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948)	1, 13, 23, 24
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	14, 15
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	19
<i>Flores v. City of San Gabriel</i> , 824 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 26
<i>Gagnon v. United Technisource, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 2010)	8, 18
<i>Gilbertson v. City of Sheboygan</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 742 (E.D. Wis. 2016)	29
<i>Hanson v. Camin Cargo Control, Inc.</i> , No. H-13-0027, 2015 WL 1737394 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2015)	23

<i>Houston Police Officers' Union v. City of Houston Police Department,</i> C.A. No. H-00-2184, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26260 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 330 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	1, 14, 15, 17
<i>Local 246 Utility Workers Union of America v. Southern California Edison Co.,</i> 83 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Lynch v. City of New York,</i> 291 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	23
<i>Madison v. Resources for Human Development, Inc.,</i> 39 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D. Pa. 1999), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 233 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Newman v. Advanced Technology Innovation Corp.,</i> 749 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Perry v. City of New York,</i> No. 13-CV-1015, 2018 WL 1474401 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018)	23
<i>Rule v. Southern Industrial Mechanical Maintenance Co.,</i> No. 16-CV-01408, 2020 WL 1126179 (W.D. La. Mar. 6, 2020).....	23
<i>Sharp v. CGG Land (U.S.), Inc.,</i> 840 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 135 (1944)	15, 17, 18, 19, 24, 30
<i>Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.,</i> 325 U.S. 419 (1945)	25

Statutes and Regulations

Fair Labor Standards Act

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 207(e)	2
29 U.S.C. § 207(e)(2).....	1, 2, 12, 13, 25
29 C.F.R. § 778.217(a) (2020)	3, 25
29 C.F.R. § 778.224(a) (2020)	3, 9, 26

Other Authorities

DOL, Field Operations Handbook	
§ 32d05a(c) (2000), https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-operations-handbook/	
Chapter-32.....	4, 16
IRS, Publication 463, Travel, Gift, and Car Expenses, Adequate Accounting (2020), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p463.pdf	27
Supreme Court Rule 10	2, 13, 21
